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Administrative Review  
 
Date:   July 29, 2022 

To:   Jason Plourde, Chair - Zoning Board of Adjustment 

From:  Lincoln Daley, Community Development Director 

Subject:  Case #2022-17 Kurt and Diane Soucy for the property located at Tax Map 26, Lot 68, 24 
Souhegan Street - Special Exception Application For The Expansion of Non-Conforming Use 

The applicant is before the Board of Adjustment seeking a SPECIAL EXCEPTION from the Milford Zoning 
Ordinance, Article II, Section 2.03.1.C to expand the pre-existing, non-conforming 4-family residence by adding 2 
additional internal units within the Residential ‘A’ Zoning District. In reviewing the files for this property, I offer the 
following comments: 

1. Existing Conditions: 

a. The subject property is approximately 1 acre (43,560 sq. ft.) and contains an existing 4-family residence with 
attached addition and garage totaling approximately 14,700 s.f. and detached, single-story garage totaling 
1,248 sf located in the rear.  

b. The property contains approximately 185 feet of linear frontage Souhegan Street with contains two driveways 

c. The property is serviced by municipal water and sewer. 

d. The subject property falls within Residential ‘A’ Zoning District and is situated among an established 
residential neighborhood.  The surrounding neighborhood contains a mixture of single, two-family, and 
multi-family residences. (See Attached Neighborhood Use Analysis) 

2. The applicant is seeking to expand the existing 4 unit multi-family residence (a pre-existing, non-conforming 
use) by constructing two additional units within the unfinished portion of the attached addition and garage.  
Minimal exterior construction to the building will occur.  The applicant is proposing in excess of 12 off-street 
parking spaces for the 6 total units in the parking area behind the main brick portion of the house and in the 
existing garages.  

3. Pursuant to Section 2.03.1.C, an alteration, expansion, or change of a non-conforming use or structure shall only 
be permitted by Special Exception by the Zoning Board of Adjustment if it finds that the proposed alteration, 
expansion or change shall not change the nature of the original use or structure and the proposed alteration, 
expansion, or change shall involve no substantially different effect on the neighborhood. 

4. As part of the Board deliberation, the applicant should be prepared to discuss the following: 

a. Explanation /summary of the properties historical use and current use 

b. General overview of the layout and design of the building.  

c. Summary of the proposed parking for the 6 total units (2 off street parking per apartment).  
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 Aerial Photograph(s) of Subject Property: 
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Street View(s) of Subject Property: 

  

 
 

View of Property Looking NE on Souhegan Street 

View of Property Looking NE on Souhegan Street 
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View of Souhegan Street looking NW 

View of Souhegan Street looking SE 





ZBA Application – Special Exception  
              MILFORD ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

Town Hall • 1 Union Sq, Milford, NH 03055 •Phone: 603-249-0620 • www.milford.nh.gov 

 

PROPERTY INFORMATION    
Street Address:     

Tax Map / Parcel #:    

A Special Exception is a use which is permitted by the Zoning Ordinance, but 
requires approval from the Zoning Board of Adjustment. Most special exceptions 
have a list of additional criteria that must be met in order for the ZBA to approve 
the application. 
*Note that in addition to the specific criteria that may be listed for a particular 
special exception, all special exceptions are subject to the general criteria in 
Section 10.02.1 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Application for 
(check all that apply): 

What section of the Zoning Ordinance are you applying under?   
  

❏ Change/Expansion of Non-   
       conforming Use/Structure (2.03.1.C) 
❏  Wetland Buffer Impact  (6.02.6)  

Article ___________  Section  _____________   

❏  Accessory Dwelling Unit (10.2.6)        

Describe the use you are proposing under the above section of the Ordinance.  ❏ Office in Res-A & B (10.2.7) 

__________________________________________________________________  ❏  Home Business (7.12.6)           
 

❏  Side/Rear Yard Setback Reduction    
      (Zoning District Specific) 
❏ Other 

__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

General Criteria  Section 10.02.1 

Describe the project you are requesting a Special Exception for: 
 
 
 

Explain how the proposal meets the general criteria as specified in Article X, Section 10.02.1 of the Zoning Ordinance: 

A. The proposed use is similar to those permitted in the district because: 
 
 
 

B. The specific site is an appropriate location for the proposed use because: 
 
 
 

C. The use as developed will not adversely affect the adjacent area because: 
 
 
 

D. There will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians because: 
 

 
 

E. Adequate appropriate facilities will be provided for the proper operation of the proposed use because: 
 
 
 

Date Received:_________________________ 

Case Number:__________________________ 

Application #:__________________________ 

Date Complete:_________________________ 

Hearing Date:__________________________ 

Decision Date:__________________________ 

Decision:______________________________ 



Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article II, Section 2.03.1.C  

With regards to section Milford Zoning Ordinance, Article II, Section 2.03.1.C, the expansion of the 
existing non-conforming use from 4 units to 6 total units will not change the nature of the of the original 
use (multi-family) or structure and the proposed expansion will not negatively impact or substantially 
effect the Souhegan Street neighborhood. 

1. Although the Res. A Zoning District is primarily a single-family district, the Souhegan Street 
neighborhood is an older established neighborhood developed prior to adoption of the 
Ordinance.  The proposed use is consistent with the existing surrounding two-family and multi-
family dwellings.   

2. The proposed addition of 2 units to the existing 4-unit residence will be located within the 
newer attached addition and garage.  The exterior of the multi-family residence will not be 
altered.  Given the size of the multi-family residence, layout, and its orientation to Souhegan 
Street, there would be no noticeable or visible change to the property.  

3. Lastly, the property contains ample existing off-street parking for the existing 4 units and the 
two proposed units.  The site will easily accommodate 12 vehicles (2 per unit) as required by the 
Milford Development Regulations.  In addition, the majority of off-street parking will be visually 
mitigated by the main portion of the house facing Souhegan Street and within existing garages.  
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